11° VICTORIÆ.

of this Act, any such person shall be adjudged guilty of a misdemeanor, and every such person so offending and being thereof lawfully convicted, shall be liable to the punishment prescribed for a misdemeanor by any law in force at the time of the commission of the offence.

VI. And be it enacted, That the sixteenth section of an Act made and passed in the seventh year of the Reign of Her Majesty Queen Victoria, initialed An Act to incorporate the Fredericton Boom Company, be and the same is hereby repealed.

VII. And be it enacted, That it shall be the duty of the said Corporation, and they are hereby required every year during the continuance of this Act, while they keep up the Boom or Booms at the Company's principal place of business below Fredericton, and carry on the business of collecting and picking up timber there, also to keep up a sufficient Boom at Crock's Point, for the purpose of preventing, as far as possible, timber, logs, masts, spars and other lumber from floating down behind the islands in the River Saint John, and such Boom to keep in a good and efficient state, with a sufficient number of men to protect and take care of the same during the period the said Company shall or may collect timber, masts, spars and other lumber at their principal Boom below Fredericton,

VIII. And be it enacted, That this Act, together with an Act made and passed in the seventh year of the Reign of Her Majesty Queen Victoria, intituled An Act to incorporate the Fredericton Boom Company, and also another Act made and passed in the eighth year of the same Reign, intituled An Act to amend the Act to incorporate the Fredericton Boom Company, except such parts of the said recited Acts as are repealed by this Act, be and the same are severally continued until the first day of May which will be in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

CAP. LI.

An Act to continue and amend the Act to incorporate the Arestook Boom Company.

• HEREAS an Act made and passed in the seventh year of the Reign of 'Her present Majesty Queen Victoria, intituled An Act to incorporate 'the Arestook Boom Company, and another Act, intituled An Act to continue and 'amend the Act to incorporate the Arestook Boom Company, require to be amended;'

I. Be it therefore enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and Assembly, That from and after the passing of this Act, notwithstanding any thing contained in either of the said recited Acts, the said Corporation shall and they are hereby required to keep the Boom erected by the said Company open during each and every year, from and after the first day of October in each and every year, under the penalty of one hundred pounds for each and every day the said Boom shall be kept closed after the said first day of October in each and every year.

II. And be it enacted, That the said Act made and passed in the said sowith year of the Reign of Her said present Majesty Queen Victoria, intituled An Act to incorporate the Arestook Boom Company, and also the said other Act made and passed in the eighth year of the Reign of Her said present Majesty Queen Victoria, intituled An Act to continue and amend the Act to incorporate the Arestook Boom Company, be and the same are hereby severally continued until the first day of August which will be in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred

est 12166/20031 0201/

en anten de la seguita de la forma

 $r \sim f$

11

Act 7 V. c. 34, s. 16, repealed.

148

Corporation to maintain a Boom at Crock's Point.

This Act, together with Act 7 V. c. 34, and 8 V. c. 90, to continue in force till 1st May, 1860.

Preamble. 7 V. c. 49. S V. c. 91.

> Boom to be kept open after the 1st of October in ench year.

This Act, together with 7 V. c. 49, and 8 V. c. 91, continued to 1st August, 1855.